equity expected for this type of business.

AVINOR AS20

Impairment tests – results
The results of the impairment tests show that the value in use exceeds the book value of assets by NOK 3 100 million for airport
operations and NOK 500 million for air navigation services. Consequently, no impairment loss has been recognised at the end of the
second quarter of 2023.

Impairment tests - sensitivity analyses
At the time of approval of the second quarter 2023 statements there is still uncertainty regarding how the future travel activity will
develop. Should managements current estimates and assumptions not be met, it could lead to significant impairment losses.

Sensitivity analyses has been carried out that represent different scenarios based on changes in the assumptions to which the
impairment tests are most sensitive. The analyses have been prepared to illustrate the uncertainty in the management's assessments.

The sensitivity to changes in operating margin, income, terminal growth post-tax rate of return and traffic development is summarised
in the table below:

RESULTAT AV NEDSKRIVNINGSTESTER

AIRPORT OPERATIONS AIR NAVIGATION SERVICES

VALUE IN USE IMPAIRMENT VALUE IN USE IMPAIRMENT

Change in assumption

Operating margin: -1,0 % 38 550 0 1 900 0

Operating margin: - 2,0 % 36 150 1 800 1 600 150

Income: - 1,0 % 39 300 0 1 900 0

Income: -2,0 % 37 500 450 1 550 200

Terminal growth: -0,5 % 35 650 2 300 1 800 0

Terminal growth: -1,0 % 31 400 6 550 1 400 350

Post-tax rate of return: +0,5 % 35 100 2 850 1 750 0

Post-tax rate of return: +1,0 % 30 450 7 500 1 300 450

Traffic development: -1,0 % 32 650 5 300 1 350 400

Traffic development: -2,0 % 24 600 13 350 950 800

21INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT   |   2ND QUARTER 2023

NOTE 7	 Pensions	 Amounts in MNOK

Avinor bases its calculation of pension liabilities on updated assumptions for pension obligations published by the Norwegian
Accounting Standards Board. The latest update of assumptions for pension obligation were as of 31 December 2022.

The following assumptions represents the managements best estimate for long term levels of return and salaries, and have been used to
calculate the group's pension liabilities:

ASSUMPTIONS USED TO CALCULATE THE GROUP'S PENSION LIABILITIES

30 JUNE YEAR

2023 2022 2022